
BILL NO. 18-146                                                          
 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 1 TO 
AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 16, 2017 (RFQ NO. 196-31583) FOR PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR WINTERSET WOODS & STERLING HILLS TRUNK SEWER 
MAIN PROJECT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND BURNS 
& MCDONNELL ENGINEERING CO., INC., FOR AN INCREASE OF $48,436.00 WITH BASIC 
SERVICES AMENDED NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $252,468.00 AND BASIC SERVICES 
AND OPTIONAL SERVICES AMENDED NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF  $255,668.00.   
 

WHEREAS, the City and Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. (hereinafter 
“Engineer”) entered into an agreement dated March 16, 2017 (RFQ No. 196-31583) for 
professional engineering services; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City intends to employ engineering services during construction for the 

Winterset Woods & Sterling Hills Trunk Sewer Main project; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the Engineer has submitted a proposal for the amended engineering services 
and an estimate of the engineering costs to perform these services; and,   
 

WHEREAS, construction for this project is scheduled to begin October 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Manager is authorized and empowered by the City to execute 

contracts providing professional engineering services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a modified agreement with Engineer to perform 

the work.   
  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the agreement for professional engineering services contract by and 
between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. 
generally for the purpose of professional engineering services for the Winterset Woods & 
Sterling Hills Trunk Sewer Main project (RFQ No. 196-31583) a true and accurate copy being 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is hereby approved and the City Manager 
is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri.  

 

SECTION 2.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2018. 
 
                                                                                              _____________________________ 
ATTEST:       Mayor William A.  Baird 

________________________  
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri  



BILL NO. 18-146                                                          
 

Page | 2  
 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2018. 

 

                   _____________________________ 
        Mayor William A. Baird 

ATTEST: 

_________________________  
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________  
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning 
Nancy K. Yendes 


